

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT CHATTANOOGA

JONATHAN MANLOVE,)	
Individually, and on behalf of others)	
similarly situated)	No. 1:18-cv-145
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Judge McDonough
VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT,)	Magistrate Judge Steger
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.,)	
and VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA)	
CHATTANOOGA OPERATIONS, LLC)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT VOLKSWAGEN
AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT’S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND DISMISS
PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND
INSUFFICIENT SERVICE OF PROCESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant VW AG..... 2

 1. Plaintiff Has Made a Prima Facie Showing of Specific Jurisdiction Over Defendant VW AG 4

 2. Plaintiff Has Made a Prima Facie Showing of General Jurisdiction Over Defendant VW AG 10

 3. Defendant VW AG’s Argument that it is Entitled to Enforce its Subsidiary VWGoA’s Arbitration Agreement with Plaintiff Supports the Exercise of Jurisdiction by Suggesting its Status as Plaintiff’s Joint Employer and/or the Alter Ego of VWGoA 11

 B. Alternatively, the Court Should Permit Targeted Jurisdictional Discovery on the Nature and Extent of Defendant VW AG’s Contacts in Tennessee 12

 C. Plaintiff Properly Effected Service of Process on VW AG 14

 1. Applicable Tennessee Law Permits Substituted Service on a Foreign Corporation’s Domestic Agent 15

 2. Defendant VWGoA is Defendant VW AG’s Alter Ego and Agent for Purpose of Service of Process..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1st Fed. S & L Ass'n of Van Wert v. U.S. Sterling Capital Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 548932 (N.D. Ohio Mar.7, 2005)	13
<i>Bd. of Forensic Document Examiners, Inc. (BFDE) v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , No. 16-CV-2641, 2017 WL 549031 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Blayde v. Harrah's Tunica Corp.</i> , No. 08-2798, 2009 WL 10698646 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Bobick v. Wyndham Worldwide Operating, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00514, 2018 WL 4566804 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 24, 2018).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Breaking Glass Pictures v. Does 1-283</i> , No. 3:13-CV-75, 2013 WL 5936669 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2013).....	13
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Still N The Water Pub.</i> , 327 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2003)	3, 13
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Bus. Aircraft Leasing, Inc. v. Brian Carn Ministries, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-01577, 2017 WL 9807433 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2017).....	13
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	6, 7, 14
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Conn v. Zakharov</i> , 667 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Cont'l Bankers Life Ins. Co. of the S. v. Bank of Alamo</i> , 578 S.W.2d 625 (Tenn. 1979).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Commercial Sav. Bank</i> , 591 F. App'x 508 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	4, 10

<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 2008)	18
<i>Dochnal v. Thomson Reuters Corp.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00044, 2018 WL 5045205 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 17, 2018)	10
<i>Encore Med., L.P. v. Kennedy</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	7
<i>Engineered Sports Products v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 722 (D. Utah 1973)	3
<i>Ex parte Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 443 So. 2d 880 (Ala. 1983)	19
<i>G.C. ex rel. Conner v. Disney Destinations, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-54, 2012 WL 1205637 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2012)	7, 8
<i>Global Lift Corp. v. Hiwin Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-12200, 2014 WL 4536743 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 11, 2014)	20
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	3, 4, 5
<i>Gordon v. Greenview Hosp., Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 635 (Tenn. 2009)	17
<i>Hunley v. Glencore, Ltd., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-455, 2012 WL 1071271n (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2012)	16
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	3
<i>Intera Corp. v. Henderson</i> , 428 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Jones v. Nat. Essentials, Inc.</i> , 740 F. App'x 489 (6th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Jones v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 334 (E.D. Tenn. 1978)	19
<i>Kemp v. Peterson</i> , 940 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 104 F.R.D. 95 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	18, 19

<i>Lanier v. Amer. Bd. of Endodontics</i> , 843 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>LGT Enterprises, LLC v. Hoffman</i> , No. 1:08-CV-578, 2008 WL 5744180 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2008)	13
<i>Lowrey v. Tritan Grp. Ltd.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-00779, 2009 WL 2136159 (M.D. Tenn. July 14, 2009)	11
<i>Luciano v. Garvey Volkswagen, Inc.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 253 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	18
<i>MAG IAS Holdings, Inc. v. Schmuckle</i> , 854 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>McGrath v. Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-0989, 2009 WL 151567 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 21, 2009)	16
<i>McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	8
<i>Moore v. W. Carolina Treatment Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-394, 2016 WL 4870487 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2016)	5, 6
<i>Mounts v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 930 (E.D. Tenn. 2017)	11
<i>Neogen Corp. v. Neo Gen Screening, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Nixon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 547 (W.D. Mich. 1988)	9
<i>Norrenbrock Co. v. Ternium Mexico, S.A. De C.V.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00767-CRS, 2014 WL 556733 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)	18
<i>Southern Machine Co. v. Mohasco Industries, Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Stern v. Beer</i> , 200 F.2d 794 (6th Cir. 1953)	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	11
<i>Theunissen v. Matthews</i> , 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991)	13

<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Ninety Three Firearms</i> , 330 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Volkswagen Interamericana, S. A. v. Rohlsen</i> , 360 F.2d 437 (1st Cir. 1966).....	3, 19
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988).....	18
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	11
<i>Wesch v. Folsom</i> , 6 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7
<i>Youn v. Track, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Young’s Trading Co. v. Fancy Import, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 341 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	15, 20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	14
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 4A.....	passim
Tenn. R. Civ. P. 4.04.....	15, 20
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	12
